

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/12/2020 2:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98320-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; et al.,
Appellants,
WASHINGTON ADAPT; TRANSIT RIDERS UNION; and
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS,
Appellants/Intervenor-Plaintiffs,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,
CLINT DIDIER; PERMANENT OFFENSE; TIMOTHY D. EYMAN;
MICHAEL FAGAN; JACK FAGAN; and PIERCE COUNTY,
Respondents/Intervenor-Defendants.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S AND PIERCE COUNTY'S JOINT
REPLY ON CROSS-APPEAL**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MARY ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA #23305
ALICIA YOUNG, WSBA #35553
KARL SMITH, WSBA #41988
Deputy Solicitors General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200

LAURYN K. FRAAS, WSBA #53238
Assistant Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 521-5811

DANIEL R. HAMILTON,
WSBA #14658
FRANK A. CORNELIUS,
WSBA #29590
Pierce County Prosecutor/Civil
955 Tacoma Avenue South,
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402-2160
(253) 798-7746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. Sections 8 and 9 of Initiative 976 Do Not Violate
 Article I, Section 12 of the Washington Constitution.....1

 1. Appellants’ facial challenge to Sections 8 and 9
 is speculative and premature2

 2. Appellants have not demonstrated that Sections
 8 and 9 implicate a privilege or immunity.....3

 3. Appellants have not demonstrated that I-976’s
 reliance on Kelley Blue Book is unreasonable.....9

 4. Appellants lack standing to bring a claim under
 article I, section 1211

 B. If the Court Were to Conclude That Sections 8 and 9
 of Initiative 976 Violate Article I, Section 12, Those
 Sections Are Severable From the Remainder of the
 Initiative12

III. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958).....	10
<i>American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	7
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distribs.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	9
<i>Bloomer v. Todd</i> , 3 Wash. Terr. 599, 19 P. 135 (1888).....	4, 5
<i>City of Seattle v. Rogers</i> , 6 Wn.2d 31, 106 P.2d 598 (1940).....	9, 10
<i>Dennis v. Moses</i> , 18 Wash. 537, 52 P. 333 (1898)	4
<i>Federal Way Sch. Dist. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009).....	11
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Kadoranian ex rel. Peach v. Bellingham Police Dep't</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....	11
<i>LaCoursiere v. Camwest Dev., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 734, 339 P.3d 963 (2014).....	2
<i>League of Education Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	3, 5, 6

<i>Peterson v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 220, 443 P.3d 818 (2019), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 460 P.3d 1080 (Apr. 17, 2020).....	8
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003).....	2
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452, 454 (1999).....	9
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 12.....	1, 4, 8-13
Const. art. II, § 28(6).....	8
Const. art. XII, § 22	8

Other Authorities

Initiative 1053, Ballot Title, https://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/ people.aspx?y=2010	13
Michael Bindas et. al., <i>The Washington Supreme Court and the State Constitution: A 2010 Assessment</i> , 46 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	6
